

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FOUR

**CALIFORNIA ADVOCATES FOR
NURSING HOME REFORM (CANHR),
GLORIA A., and ANTHONY CHICOTEL,**

Petitioners-Appellees,

v.

**KAREN SMITH, MD., MPH, as Director of
the California Department of Public Health,**

Defendant and Appellant.

Case No. A147987

County Superior Court, Case No. RG13700100
The Honorable Evelio Martin Grillo, Judge

COMBINED REPLY AND RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
JULIE WENG-GUTIERREZ
Senior Assistant Attorney General
SUSAN M. CARSON
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
JOSHUA N. SONDHEIMER
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 152000
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 703-5615
Fax: (415) 703-5480
E-mail: Joshua.sondheimer@doj.ca.gov
*Attorneys for Defendant and Appellant
Karen Smith, MD, MPH, Director of the
California Department of Public Health*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	15
ARGUMENT	18
REPLY BRIEF	18
I. THIS COURT IN <i>RAINS</i> ALREADY REJECTED PETITIONERS' CLAIM THAT FORMAL NOTICE IS REQUIRED UNDER SECTION 1418.8, AND PETITIONERS PROVIDE NO BASIS TO REVISIT THE COURT'S RULING.....	18
A. <i>Rains</i> Decided that Notice and Hearings Are Not Required Before Treatment May Be Authorized Under Section 1418.8.....	19
B. Procedural Due Process Rights Do Not Apply Here Because Section 1418.8 Does Not Threaten Statutory Rights or Involve State Action.....	20
1. Section 1418.8 Does Not Threaten to Deprive Residents of Statutory Rights.....	21
2. Section 1418.8 Does Not Involve State Action.....	24
C. Even Assuming Due Process Rights Apply, Section 1418.8 and Other Law Adequately Safeguard Residents' Rights	28
1. Other Applicable Law Requires that a Physician Advise a Patient of a Determination that the Patient Lacks Decisional Capacity	29
2. The Patients' Bill of Rights and Mandatory Admission Contract Advise Patients of Rights to a Judicial Determination of Capacity in the Event of a Dispute and Rights to Oppose Care Decisions	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
II. SECTION 1418.8 IS NOT FACIALLY INVALID, EVEN IF THE COURT DETERMINES THAT DUE PROCESS REQUIRES ADDITIONAL PROCEDURES	32
III. PETITIONERS FAIL TO ESTABLISH ANY BASIS TO BAR TREATMENT WITH ANTIPSYCHOTIC MEDICATIONS UNDER SECTION 1418.8.....	35
A. Section 1418.8 Was Intended by the Legislature to Allow Administration of Antipsychotic Drugs, as CANHR Itself Recognized	36
B. Rules of Statutory Construction Compel the Conclusion that the Legislature Intended that Section 1418.8 Apply to Antipsychotic Drug Treatment	40
C. Administration of Antipsychotics Pursuant to Section 1418.8 Does Not Violate Residents’ Privacy or Due Process Rights.....	45
1. For the Same Reasons Identified by this Court in <i>Rains</i> , the Authorities on Which Petitioners Rely Are Inapposite Because They Address Rights to Refuse Antipsychotic Drugs in “Very Different” Settings Involving State Custody.....	45
2. Petitioners’ Other Points and Authorities Do Not Support Prohibiting Antipsychotic Treatment Under Section 1418.8.....	48
a. <i>Qawi</i> Does Not Require Barring Antipsychotic Drug Treatment Under Section 1418.8.....	48
b. This Court in <i>Rains</i> Was Aware of the Risks Posed by Antipsychotic Drugs When It Upheld the Constitutionality of Section 1418.8.....	49

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
c. The Cases of Gloria A. and Mark H. Do Not Support Petitioners’ Claim.....	50
IV. PETITIONERS FAIL TO IDENTIFY ANY ACTUAL CONTROVERSY INVOLVING AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL APPLICATION OF SECTION 1418.8 BY THE DEPARTMENT; THUS, THE TRIAL COURT’S BROAD RULING REGARDING END-OF-LIFE CARE UNDER THE STATUTE CONSTITUTES AN IMPERMISSIBLE ADVISORY OPINION.....	53
A. Because Petitioners Fail to Establish that the Department Is Improperly Applying Section 1418.8 in Connection with End-of-Life Care, Petitioners Fail to Establish an “As Applied” Challenge.....	53
B. Because Petitioners Fail to Establish Any Actual Controversy Relating to the Department’s Application of Section 1418.8 in Connection with End-of-Life Care, the Trial Court’s Judgment Is an Improper Advisory Opinion.....	57
RESPONDENT’S BRIEF	61
V. THIS COURT IN <i>RAINS</i> PROPERLY HELD THAT THE ADDITIONAL PROCEDURES URGED BY PETITIONERS ARE NOT CONSTITUTIONALLY REQUIRED, AND PETITIONERS FAIL TO ESTABLISH ANY BASIS TO REVISIT <i>RAINS</i> WITH RESPECT TO THOSE CLAIMS.....	62
A. <i>Rains</i> Established that Section 1418.8 Does Not Violate Due Process or Privacy Rights Even Though It Does Not Require a Hearing to Determine Incapacity	62
B. Petitioners Fail to Provide Any Special Justification to Revisit or Overrule this Court’s Holdings in <i>Rains</i>	63

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
1. Post- <i>Rains</i> Decisions Do Not Provide Any Basis to Revisit <i>Rains</i>	63
2. This Court in <i>Rains</i> Considered and Rejected the Claim that the Possibility of Medical Error Requires Adjudications of Incapacity	70
C. <i>Rains</i> Correctly Rejected the Argument that the Attending Physician’s Participation in the IDT Review Violates Due Process	72
D. Section 1418.8 Comports with Due Process, if Applicable, Because Residents’ Rights Are Adequately Safeguarded	74
VI. IF THIS COURT AFFIRMS THAT PART OF THE JUDGMENT ADDRESSING END-OF-LIFE CARE, THE EXCEPTIONS PERMITTING HOSPICE REFERRALS AND DECISIONS CONSISTENT WITH THE RESIDENT’S INSTRUCTIONS AND WISHES SHOULD BE PRESERVED.....	75
1. Section 1418.8 Does Not Preclude Appropriate End-of-Life Care Decisionmaking	76
2. If Affirmed, the Judgment Must Permit Referral to Hospice Under Section 1418.8.....	78
a. Hospice Care and Entitlement to Hospice	78
b. The Trial Court Appropriately Preserved Hospice Elections Under Section 1418.8.....	80
c. Hospice Elections Under Section 1418.8 Are Consistent with Applicable Law and Constitutional Rights	80

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
3. If Affirmed, the Judgment Must Permit Decisionmaking Under Section 1418.8 to Carry Out a Resident’s Instructions and Known Wishes Regarding Life-Sustaining Treatment	85
a. Removing the Exception for Resident Instructions Would Deprive Residents of Constitutional and Statutory Rights to Control Their Care	85
b. Removing the Exception for Carrying Out Known Resident “Wishes” Also Would Deprive Residents of the Right to Control Their Care	87
4. Petitioners’ Objection Regarding the Rights of Physicians and Facilities to Decline Patient Instructions Misapprehends the Judgment.....	90
CONCLUSION	90

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Federal Cases

Blum v. Yaretsky
(1982) 457 U.S. 991 25, 26

Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill
(1985) 470 U.S. 532 29

Goldberg v. Kelly
(1970) 397 U.S. 254 73

Goss v. Lopez
(1975) 419 U.S. 565 29

Washington v. Harper
(1990) 494 U.S. 210 *passim*

Kimble v. Marvel Entertainment, LLC
(2015) 135 S.Ct. 2401 63

Mathews v. Eldridge
(1976) 424 U.S. 319 71

Parham v. J.R.
(1979) 442 U.S. 584 70

State Cases

*American Civil Rights Foundation v. Berkeley Unified School
Dist.*
(2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 207 41

Bartling v. Superior Court
(1984) 163 Cal.App.3d 186 59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Bird v. McGuire</i> (1963) 216 Cal.App.2d 702	30
<i>Bourhis v. Lord</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 320	63
<i>Bouvia v. Superior Court</i> (1986) 179 Cal.App.3d 1127	24, 59, 87
<i>Braxton v. Municipal Court</i> (1973) 10 Cal.3d 138	34
<i>Cobb v. University of So. California</i> (1995) 32 Cal.App.4th 798	68
<i>Cobbs v. Grant</i> (1972) 8 Cal.3d 229	26, 27
<i>County of Sonomy v. State Energy Resources Conservation and Development Com.</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 361	52
<i>Deutsch v. Masonic Homes of California, Inc.</i> (2008) 164 Cal.App.4th 748	55
<i>Dieckmann v. Superior Court</i> (1985) 175 Cal.App.3d 345	43
<i>Donaldson v. Lungren</i> (1992) 2 Cal.App.4th 1614	89
<i>Conservatorship of Drabick</i> (1988) 200 Cal.App.3d 185	76, 85, 88
<i>Fairbanks v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 56	19
<i>Fashion Valley Mall, LLC v. N.L.R.B.</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 850	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Fiske v. Gillespie</i> , 200 Cal.App.3d 1243	59
<i>Garfinkle v. Superior Court (Wells Fargo Bank)</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 268	25, 26, 27
<i>People v. Giordano</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 644	42
<i>Gogri v. Jack In The Box, Inc.</i> (2008) 166 Cal.App.4th 255	68
<i>Hart v. Burnett</i> (1860) 15 Cal. 530	68
<i>Keyhea v Rushen</i> (1986) 178 Cal.App.3d 526	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kopp v. Fair Pol. Practices Com.</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 607	33, 34
<i>Kruger v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> (1974) 11 Cal.3d 352	25
<i>Lambert v. Carneghi</i> (2008) 158 Cal.App.4th 1120	58
<i>Larkin v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (2015) 62 Cal.4th 152	40
<i>Las Lomas Land Co., LLC v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2009) 177 Cal.App.4th 837	21
<i>Marich v. MGM/UA Telecommunications, Inc.</i> (2003) 113 Cal.App.4th 415	75
<i>Marmion v. Mercy Hospital & Medical Center</i> (1983) 145 Cal.App.3d 72	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Marquez v. State Dept. Health Care Services</i> (2015) 240 Cal.App.4th 87	20, 26, 28
<i>Nevada County Office of Education v. Riles</i> (1983) 149 Cal.App.3d 767	61
<i>Pacific Legal Foundation v. Cal. Coastal Com.</i> (1982) 33 Cal.3d 158	58
<i>In re Phillip F.</i> (2000) 78 Cal.App.4th 250	30
<i>In re Qawi</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 1	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rains v. Belshé</i> (1995) 32 Cal.App.4th 157	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Ramirez</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 260	21, 28
<i>Richmond v. Dart Industries, Inc.</i> (1987) 196 Cal.App.3d 869	55
<i>Riese v. St. Mary’s Hospital & Medical Center</i> (1987) 209 Cal.App.3d 1303	46, 69, 70
<i>Rutherford v. California</i> (1987) 188 Cal.App.3d 1267	29
<i>Ryan v. California Interscholastic Federation-San Diego</i> <i>Section</i> (2001) 94 Cal.App.4th 1048	21
<i>Schultz v. Regents of Univ. of California</i> (1984) 160 Cal.App.3d 768	21
<i>Schwartz v. Poizner</i> (2010) 187 Cal.App.4th 592	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Simons v. Young</i> (1979) 93 Cal.App.3d 170	69, 70
<i>Thor v. Superior Court (Andrews)</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 725	89
<i>Tobe v. City of Santa Ana</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 1069	34, 54, 57, 58
<i>Conservatorship of Wendland</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 519	<i>passim</i>
 Federal Statutes	
United States Code, Title 42	
§ 483.10(b)(4), (d)(2), (3)	37
§ 483.25(1)(2)(i), (ii)	37
§ 1395d(a)(4)	79
§ 1395i-3(c)(1)(A)(i).....	29
 California Statutes	
Health and Safety Code	
§ 1275.....	56
§ 1279.....	56
§ 1418.8.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1418.8, subds. (a) (d), (e) (f).....	43
§ 1418.8, subds. (a), (e).....	44, 78
§ 1418.8, subd. (b)	24, 69
§ 1418.8, subd. (c).....	43
§ 1418.8, subd. (d)	59, 87
§ 1418.8, subd. (e).....	40, 72
§ 1418.8, subd. (e)(3).....	32
§ 1418.8, subd. (h)	43
§ 1418.8, subd. (j)	82
§ 1418.8, subd. (k)	59, 87

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
§ 1599.3	66
§ 1599.61.....	30
§ 1599.74, subd. (c).....	30
§ 1599.75, subd. (b)	30
 Probate Code	
§ 1801, subd. (a).....	65
§ 2354.....	65
§ 2354, subds. (a), (c).....	65
§ 2355.....	64, 69
§ 2355, subd. (a).....	65
§ 4609.....	29
§ 4609.....	85
§ 4615.....	43
§ 4617.....	86
§ 4617, subd. (b)	43
§ 4617, subd. (c).....	77
§ 4623.....	85
§ 4650.....	86
§ 4650, subd. (a).....	85
§ 4650, subd. (c).....	67
§ 4658.....	66, 86, 88
§ 4670.....	85, 86
§ 4701.....	86
§ 4732.....	29, 74
§ 4733, subds. (a), (b)	59
§ 4735.....	90
§ 4750, subds. (a)-(c)	89
§§ 4780-4786	55
§ 4781.2.....	89
 Welfare and Institutions Code	
§ 4620.....	66
§ 4655, subds. (a), (b)	66
§ 14132, subd. (w)	79
§ 14132.75.....	79

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

Federal Regulations

Code of Federal Regulations, Title 42	
§ 418.3.....	79, 81
§ 418.20.....	79
§ 418.22.....	79, 82
§ 418.24.....	80
§ 418.24(a)(1)	81
§ 418.202.....	81
§ 483.10(c), (g)	29
§ 483.10(g)(4)(i)(C), (g)(5)(i)-(ii).	31
§ 483.10(g)(4)(i)(D).	31

California Regulations

California Code of Regulations, Title 22	
§ 51349, subds. (a), (c).....	79
§ 51349, subd. (c).....	79, 82
§ 51349, subd. (d)	80
§ 72018.....	39
§§ 72527-72528	36
§ 72527, subds. (a)(3)-(5), (c)(1)	29
§ 72527, subd. (a)(7).....	31
§ 72527, subd. (c).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 72527, subds. (e)(1), (2).....	37

California Code of Regulations, Title 28	
§ 1300.67.....	80
§ 1300.68.2.....	78, 79
§ 1300.68.2, subd. (a)(2)(G)	79

Other Authorities

Health Care Decisions Law	43, 59, 77, 85, 89
Mentally Disordered Offender Act.....	48, 67, 68
Nursing Home Reform Act	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1987	37
Medicare and Medicaid; Requirements for Long Term Care Facilities, 56 Fed.Reg. 48826 (Sept. 26, 1991).....	37
Medicare Program; Hospice Care, 48 Fed.Reg. 56008 (Dec. 16, 1983)	78, 79, 81, 82
